

New York County Clerk's Index No. 650026/13

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

ESTATE OF MARGARET KAINER, and the following individuals as heirs of MARGARET KAINER: KURT BECK a/k/a Curt Beck as Executor of the Estate of ANN BECK, JANET CORDEN as Executor of the ESTATE of GERALD CORDEN, MARTIN CORDEN as Executor of the Estate of GERALD CORDEN, SIMON CORDEN as Executor of the Estate of GERALD CORDEN, WARNER MAX CORDEN, FIRELEI MAGALI CORTES GRUENBERG, MATILDE LABBE GRUENBERG, HERNAN LABBE GRUENBERG, PETER LITTMAN, HERNAN RENATO CORTES RAMOS and EQUITY TRUSTEES LIMITED as Executor of the Estate of ELLI ALTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

UBS AG, a Swiss corporation, UBS GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT (AMERICAS), NORBERT STIFTUNG f/k/a Norbert Levy Stiftung, a purported Swiss foundation, EDGAR KIRCHER and CHRISTIE'S INC.,

Defendants-Respondents,

– and –

JOHN DOES 1-X, including a possessor of a painting entitled *Danseuses* by Edgar Degas, c. 1896

Defendants.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

KRAUSS PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
41 Madison Avenue, Suite 4102
New York, New York 10010
(914) 949-9100
gsk@kraussny.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
FACTUAL STATEMENT	6
The Ownership And Looting Of The Painting	6
Plaintiffs Are Margaret’s Lawful Heirs.....	9
The Need To Legitimize Title To Art Stolen By The Nazis.....	10
The Restitution Settlement Agreement	10
The Sale Of The Painting At Auction In New York.....	11
Facts Relating To Christie’s Knowledge Or Conscious Avoidance Of Knowledge That The Foundation’s Claim To Heirship Was False Or Seriously Questionable	11
Defendants’ Deliberate Concealment Of Their Activities From Plaintiffs.....	12
The Swiss Proceedings	13
The New York Nexus Of This Case.....	15
The Proceedings And Decision Below.....	15
ARGUMENT	18
POINT I	
THE TRIAL COURT AVOWEDLY FAILED TO FOLLOW CONTROLLING LAW AND DISMISSED THIS CASE ON <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> GROUNDS WITHOUT FIRST DETERMINING THAT JURISDICTION EXISTS.....	18
POINT II	
THE TRIAL COURT’S <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> DISMISSAL SHOULD BE REVERSED ON THE MERITS.....	25

A.	The Fundamental Errors Made By The Trial Court	25
	The First Error:	
	Finding That A Foreign Proceeding In Which the Foundation Defendants Are Asserting Jurisdictional And Statute Of Limitations Defenses Is An Adequate Alternative Forum	26
	The Second Error:	
	Finding That The Swiss Proceedings Will Be Determinative Of Plaintiffs’ Rights As Heirs And To The Painting And That Determination Is Necessary For This Case To Proceed	31
	The Third Error:	
	Precluding A Trial Of All Of The Co-Conspirators In One Forum By Bifurcating The Case, Dismissing It Against The Foundation Defendants And Staying It Against Christie’s.....	35
B.	A Proper Analysis Of The Factors For <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Requires Denial Of The Motions	39
POINT III		
	THE COURT SHOULD HAVE PERMITTED PLAINTIFFS DISCOVERY BEFORE ENTERTAINING ANY JURISDICTIONAL OR <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> MOTIONS	44
POINT IV		
	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE CLAIMS AGAINST CHRISTIE’S FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT AND CONSPIRACY TO OBTAIN UNJUST ENRICHMENT	53
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Akodes v. Pyatetsky</i> , 31 Misc. 3d 1238(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings 2011)	47, 48, 52
<i>Am. BankNote Corp. v. Daniele</i> , 45 A.D.3d 338 (1st Dep’t 2007)	22
<i>Am. Broad. Companies, Inc., v. Hernreich</i> , 40 A.D.2d 800 (1st Dep’t 1972)	48
<i>Amigo Foods Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank-New York</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 391 (1976)	47
<i>Andre Emmerich Gallery, Inc. v. Segre</i> , 96 CIV. 889 (CSH), 1997 WL 672009 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 1997)	49, 52
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010)	5, 29
<i>Banco Ambrosiano, S.P.A. v. Artoc Bank & Tr. Ltd.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 65 (1984)	21
<i>Bank Hapoalim (Switzerland) Ltd. v. Banca Intesa S.p.A.</i> , 26 A.D.3d 286 (1st Dep’t 2006)	39, 40
<i>BGC Partners, Inc. v. Avison Young (Canada) Inc.</i> , 46 Misc. 3d 1202(A) (Sup. Ct. NY 2014)	46, 48
<i>Bunkoff Gen. Contractors Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 296 A.D.2d 699 (3d Dep’t 2002)	46
<i>Caribbean Const. Servs. & Associates, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 244 A.D.2d 156 (1st Dep’t 1997)	19
<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. Metals Holding Corp.</i> , 45 A.D.3d 361, 845 N.Y.S.2d 282 (2007)	31
<i>Cliffstar Corp. v. California Foods Corp.</i> , 254 A.D.2d 760 (4th Dep’t 1998)	19
<i>Cuker Indus., Inc. v. William L. Crow Const. Co.</i> , 6 A.D.2d 415 (1st Dep’t 1958)	53

<i>Edelman v. Taittinger, S.A.</i> , 298 A.D.2d 301 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	19, 20
<i>Ehrlich-Bober & Co. v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 574 (1980).....	19, 20-21, 24
<i>Exclaim Associates Ltd. v. Nygate</i> , 10 Misc. 3d 1063(A) (Sup. Ct. NY 2005).....	47, 49, 51
<i>Flame S.A. v. Worldlink Intl. (Holding) Ltd.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 436 (1st Dep’t 2013), <i>lv. denied</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 855 (2013).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Georgia Malone & Co., Inc. v. Rieder</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 511 (2012).....	53, 56
<i>Ghose v. CNA Reinsurance Co.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 656 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	39
<i>Globalvest Mgmt. Co. L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 7 Misc. 3d 1023(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 2005).....	38
<i>Gowen v. Helly Nahmad Gallery, Inc.</i> , 77 N.Y.S.3d 605 (Sup.Ct. N.Y. 2018).....	26, 29, 42
<i>Highgate Pictures, Inc. v. De Paul</i> , 153 A.D.2d 126 (1st Dep’t 1990).....	26, 27, 31, 39
<i>Hoag v. Chancellor, Inc.</i> , 246 A.D.2d 224 (1 st Dep’t 1998).....	53
<i>Holness v. Mar. Overseas Corp.</i> , 251 A.D.2d 220 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	39
<i>I.F.S. Int’l, Inc. v. S.L.M. Software, Inc.</i> , 174 A.D.2d 811 (3d Dep’t 1991).....	19
<i>In re Weinbaum’s Estate</i> , 51 Misc. 2d 538 (Surr. Nassau Co. 1966).....	18
<i>Intertec Contracting A/S v. Turner Steiner Int’l, S.A.</i> , 6 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	39, 40, 42, 43
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 474 (1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1108 (1985).....	27, 40

<i>Karsh v. Karsh</i> , 62 Misc. 2d 783 (Sup. Ct. Bronx 1970)	48, 49
<i>L.I. City Ventures LLC v. Sismanoglou</i> , 158 A.D.3d 567, 71 N.Y.S.3d 462 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	55
<i>Lawati v. Montague Morgan Slade Ltd.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 427 (1st Dep’t 2013)	49
<i>Maestracci v. Helly Nahmad Gallery, Inc.</i> , 155 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2017)	30, 32
<i>Mariner Pac., Ltd. v. Sterling Biotech Ltd.</i> , 106 A.D.3d 667 (1st Dep’t 2013)	24
<i>Menzel v. List</i> , 49 Misc. 2d 300 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 1966), <i>mod.</i> , 28 A.D.2d 516 (1st Dep’t 1967), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 91 (1969)	30
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 109 Misc. 2d 982 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk 1981)	18
<i>Mionis v. Bank Julius Baer & Co.</i> , 9 A.D.3d 280 (1st Dep’t 2004)	42, 43
<i>Nederlandsche Handel-Maatschappij N.V. v. Schreiber</i> , 17 A.D.2d 783 (1962)	54
<i>Nordkap Bank AG v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 32 Misc.3d 1216(A) (Sup. Ct. NY 2011)	42
<i>Ortalano v. Yu He</i> , 138 A.D.3d 520 (1st Dep’t 2016)	27
<i>People ex rel. Schneiderman v. Coll. Network, Inc.</i> , 53 Misc. 3d 1210(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 2016)	18
<i>Peterson v. Spartan Indus., Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 463 (1974)	23, 43, 46, 51
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Philips Int’l Investments, LLC v. Pektor</i> , 117 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2014)	54

<i>Prime Properties USA 2011, LLC v. Richardson,</i> 145 A.D.3d 525 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	2, 19, 20, 24
<i>Reid v. Ernst & Young Glob. Ltd.,</i> 13 Misc. 3d 1242(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 2006).....	36
<i>Robert Plan Corp. v. Onebeacon Ins.,</i> 10 Misc. 3d 1053(A) (Sup. Ct. Nassau 2005)	18
<i>Sanchez v. Major,</i> 289 A.D.2d 320 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	19
<i>Schoeps v. Andrew Lloyd Webber Art Found.,</i> 66 A.D.3d 137 (2009).....	32
<i>Schroeder v. Pinterest Inc.,</i> 133 A.D.3d 12 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	53
<i>Scottish Air Int’l, Inc. v. British Caledonian Grp., PLC,</i> 81 F.3d 1224 (2d Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Shore Pharm. Providers, Inc. v. Oakwood Care Ctr., Inc.,</i> 65 A.D.3d 623 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	46
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,</i> 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell,</i> 77 N.Y.2d 311 (1991).....	41, 42
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Fitzgerald,</i> 25 N.Y.3d 799 (2015).....	22
<i>Taberna Preferred Funding II, Ltd. v. Advance Realty Grp. LLC,</i> 45 Misc. 3d 1204(A) (Sup. Ct. NY 2014)	46-47
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.,</i> 48 A.D.3d 225 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	39, 40
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Inoue,</i> 111 A.D.2d 686 (1st Dep’t 1985)	49
<i>Tucker v. Sanders,</i> 75 A.D.3d 1096 (4th Dep’t 2010).....	47, 48

<i>Van Damme v.</i> <i>Gelber, Nahum & Gasiunasen Gallery of Palm Beach, Inc.</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 1120(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 2008)	46
<i>Vanilla v. Moran</i> , 188 Misc. 325 (Sup. Ct. Albany 1947), <i>aff'd</i> , 272 App. Div. 859 (3d Dep't 1947), <i>aff'd.</i> , 298 N.Y. 796 (1949)	18
<i>Waterways Ltd. v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 174 A.D.2d 324 (1st Dep't 1991)	39
<i>Weinberger v. S. A. Empresa De Viacao Airea Rio Grandense (Varig)</i> , 52 Misc. 2d 357 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 1966)	38
<i>Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Babcock Borsig AG</i> , 23 A.D.3d 269 (1st Dep't 2005)	19
<i>Yoshida Printing Co., Ltd. v. Aiba</i> , 213 A.D.2d 275 (1st Dep't 1995)	43
 Statutes & Other Authorities:	
1 Carmody-Wait 2d § 2:337	18
CPLR 302(a)(1)	45, 47
CPLR 302(a)(2)	45, 48
CPLR 302(a)(3)	45, 48
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L 114–308, December 16, 2016, 130 Stat 1524 (the “HEAR Act”)	<i>passim</i>
